
 
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION 
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
COLLEEN HAMPSEY,   
RESEARCH ASSISTANT 

(904) 255-5151 

  
117 West Duval Street 

City Hall, Suite 425 
Jacksonville, FL  32202 

FAX (904) 630-3403 

 

Bill Type and Number: 2022-55 

 

Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor 

 

Date of Introduction: January 25, 2022 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F 

 

Date of Analysis: January 24, 2022 

 

Type of Action: Agreement authorization 

 

Bill Summary: This bill authorizes a 36-year license agreement extension between the City of Jacksonville and 

the Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club, Inc. for property located at 12125 New Berlin Road. 

 

Background Information: The purpose of this legislation is to extend the term of the license agreement 

(currently scheduled to expire December 31, 2025) to December 31, 2061, with two, five-year extension options; 

clarify mortgagee rights under the Agreement; provide a right of first refusal for the Company to purchase the 

property; clarify the description of the licensed premises; and make other additional technical changes. The 

revised agreement changes the annual license fee from $2,500 per year plus a $6,000 per year land acquisition fee 

to $1 per year. 

 

Established in 1936, Jacksonville Clay Target Sports is one of the oldest, continuously operating gun clubs in the 

country, and it is open to the public and provides several different levels of memberships. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Jacksonville Skeet and Trap Club 

 

Fiscal Impact: Reduces the club’s annual payment to $1 per year. 

 

Analyst: Hampsey 

 

 
 


